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USFWS REGION 7 (ALASKA) Avian Mortality Event Incident Management Team 
 

PRIMARY ALTERNATE 
 

Incident Commander 
Karen Clark, Deputy Regional Director 
Office: 907-786-3542, 907-786-3493 
Cell: 
Karen_Clark@fws.gov 

Eric J. Taylor, Chief, Migratory Bird Management 
Office: 907-786-3446 
Cell: 907-903-7210 
Eric_Taylor@fws.gov 

 
 

Deputy Incident Commander 
Eric J. Taylor, Chief, Migratory Bird Management 

Office: 907-786-3446 
Cell: 907-903-7210 
Eric_Taylor@fws.gov 

 
Angela Matz, Environmental Contaminants Specialist 

Office: 907-456-0442 
Cell: 907-750-8527 cell 
Angela_Matz@fws.gov 

 
 

Public Information Officer 
Sara Boario, Assistant RD, External Affairs 
Office: 907-786-3431 
Cell: 
Sara_Boario@fws.gov 

 
Andrea Medeiros, Public Affairs Specialist 

Office: 907-786-3695 
Cell: 907-891-3505 
Andrea_Medeiros@fws.gov 

 
 

Safety Officer 
Mark Ilg, Safety and Occup. Health Manager 
Office: 907-786-3588 
Cell: 907-230-2925 
Mark_Ilg@fws.gov 

 
 

Planning Chief 
Elizabeth Labunski, MBM Seabird Biologist 
Office: 907-786-3865 
Elizabeth_Labunski@fws.gov 

 
 

Operations Chief 
Mitch Ellis, Chief of Refuges 
Office: 907-786-3667 
Cell: 907-947-4416 
Mitch_Ellis@fws.gov 

 
 

Logistics Chief 
Lori Verbrugge, Spill Response Coordinator 
Office:  907-786-3483 
Cell: 907-242-6893 
Lori_Verbrugge@fws.gov 

 
Beth Pattinson, MBM Permits Specialist 
Office: 907-786-3693 
Beth_Pattinson@fws.gov 

 
 

Financial Chief 
Cheri Frazell, Budget and Finance Officer 
Office: 907-786-3917 
Cell: 907-887-3356 
Cheri_Frazell@fws.gov 

 
 

Office of Wildlife Health 
Samantha Gibbs, Wildlife Veterinarian 
Office: 571-216-5776 
Samantha_Gibbs@fws.gov 

 
 

Alaska Native Liaison 
Crystal Leonetti, Alaska Native Affairs Specialist 
Office: 907-786-3868 
Crystal_Leonetti@fws.gov 

Neesha Stellrecht, F&W Biologist 
Office: 907-456-0297 
Cell: 907-347-8906 
Neesha_Stellrecht@fws.gov 
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USFWS Region 7 Avian Mortality First Responders 
 

Name Job Title Station Location Email 
 

Uinniq Ahgeak 
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 

 
Barrow Field Office 

 
Barrow 

 
ernestine_ahgeak@fws.gov 

Nate Berg Wildlife Biologist Tetlin NWR Tok nathan_berg@fws.gov 
Tim Bowman Wildlife Biologist Migratory Birds Anchorage tim_bowman@fws.gov 
Robin Corcoran Wildlife Biologist Kodiak NWR Kodiak robin_corcoran@fws.gov 
Kristin DuBour 

Sheila Dufford 

Todd Eskelin 

Wildlife Biologist 
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 

Tetlin NWR 

Yukon Flats NWR 

Kenai NWR 

Tok 

Fairbanks 

Soldotna 

kristin_dubour@fws.gov 

sheila_dufford@fws.gov 

todd_eskelin@fws.gov 
Nikki Guldager 

Chris Harwood 

Jeremy Havener 

Kim Klein 

Wildlife Biologist/Pilot 
Avian Wildlife 
Biologist 
Subsistence 
Coordinator  
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 

Yukon Flats NWR 

Kanuti NWR 

Koyukuk/Nowitna NWR 

Marine Mammals Management 

Fairbanks 

Fairbanks 

Galena 

Anchorage 

nikki_guldager@fws.gov 

christopher_harwood@fws.gov 

jeremy_havener@fws.gov 

kimberly_klein@fws.gov 
Elizabeth Labunski 

 
 

Rick Lanctot 

Wildlife Biologist 
Wildlife 
Biologist/Shorebird 
Coordinator 

Migratory Bird Management 
 
 

Migratory Bird Management 

Anchorage 
 
 

Anchorage 

elizabeth_labunski@fws.gov 
 
 

richard_lanctot@fws.gov 
Christopher Latty 

Tonya Lee 

 
Steve Lewis 

Wildlife Biologist 
Refuge Information 
Technician 
Wildlife 
Biologist/Raptor 
Coordinator 

Arctic NWR 

Kodiak NWR 

 
Juneau Field Office 

Fairbanks 

Kodiak 

 
Juneau 

christopher_latty@fws.gov 

tonya_lee@fws.gov 

 
steve_b_lewis@fws.gov 
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Name Job Title Station Location Email 
Dennis Marks 

 
Angela Matz 

Wildlife Biologist 
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 

Migratory Bird Management 
 

Fairbanks Field Office 

Anchorage 
 

Fairbanks 

dennis_marks@fws.gov 
 

angela_matz@fws.gov 
Kenton Moos 

 
Tina Moran 

Refuge Manager 
Assistant Refuge 
Deputy Manager 

Koyukuk/Nowitna NWR 
 

Kanuti NWR 

Galena 
 

Fairbanks 

kenton_moos@fws.gov 
 

tina_moran@fws.gov 
Spencer Nelsen Wildlife Biologist USDA Wildlife Services Palmer spencer.r.nelsen@aphis.usda.gov 
Beth Pattinson Permit Specialist Migratory Bird Management Anchorage beth_pattinson@fws.gov 
David Payer Coordinator Arctic LCC Fairbanks david_payer@fws.gov 
Mike Petrula Wildlife Biologist ADF&G Waterfowl Program Anchorage mike.petrula@alaska.gov 
Susan Savage Wildlife Biologist Alaska Penin/Becharof NWR King Salmon susan_savage@fws.gov 
Jason Schamber 

 
Dave Sinnett 

Wildlife Biologist 
Wildlife Disease 
Biologist 

ADF&G Waterfowl Program 
 

USDA Wildlife Services 

Anchorage 
 

Palmer 

jason.schamber@alaska.gov 
 

David.R.Sinnett@aphis.usda.gov 
Leslie Slater Wildlife Biologist Alaska Maritime NWR Homer leslie_slater@fws.gov 
Kyle Smith Wildlife Technician ADF&G Waterfowl Program Anchorage kyle.smith1@alaska.gov 
Michael Swaim Wildlife Biologist Migratory Bird Management Anchorage michael_swaim@fws.gov 
Eric Taylor 

 
Shannon Torrence 

Chief 
Fish and Wildlife 
Biologist 

Migratory Bird Management 
 

Fairbanks Field Office 

Anchorage 
 

Fairbanks 

eric_taylor@fws.gov 
 

shannon_torrence@fws.gov 
Dom Watts Wildlife Biologist Alaska Penn./Becharof NWR King Salmon dom_watts@fws.gov 
Tamara Zeller Outreach Biologist Migratory Bird Management Anchorage tamara_zeller@fws.gov 

USFWS Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 866-527-3358 
 

Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game Wildlife Veterinarian:    907-328-8354, DFG.DWC.VET@alaska.gov 
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Alaska Interagency Avian Mortality Event Contacts 
 

Agency Name Position Contact Information 
State of 
Alaska 

Bob Gerlach, VMD Office of the State Veterinarian, 
Department of Environmental 
Conservation 

Office:  907-375-8214 
Cell: 907-351-7848 
Bob.Gerlach@alaska.gov 

 

Kimberlee 
Beckmen, DVM, 
Ph.D. 

Office of the State Wildlife 
Veterinarian, Department of Fish and 
Game 

Office: 907-459-7257 
Cell: 907-322-2384 
Kimberlee.Beckmen@alaska.gov 

 

Michael Petrula Wildlife Biologist (Waterfowl), 
Department of Fish and Game 

Office:  907-267-2159 
Cell: 907-242-3300 
Mike.Petrula@alaska.gov 

 
 

USGS Anne Ballman National Wildlife Health Center Office: 608-270-2445 
LeAnn White  Office: 608-270-2491 
Barb Bodenstein Office: 608-270-2447 
Paul Slota Office: 608-270-2420 

Cell:   608-209-7167 
National 
Park 
Service 

Guy Adema 

Bud Rice 

HPAI Field Coordinator 

Management Biologist 

Office:  907-644-3571 
Cell: 907-317-2488 
Office:  907- 644-3597 
Cell: 

 
 
 
 

USDA- 
APHIS 

Margaret Wild Wildlife Veterinarian Office: 970-225-3593 
Cell: 970-214-2886 

Kevin Castle Office: 970-267-2162 
Cell: 970-219-0104 

David R. Sinnett Wildlife Diseases Office:  907-745-0871, Ext. 20 
Cell:  907-232-8658 

Rose Lombardi Veterinary Services Office: 907-688-1229 
Cell: 907-529-7784 

Marc W. Pratt Wildlife Services Office:  907-745-0871 
Cell: 907-982-8136 

 
 

 

USFWS Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 866-527-3358 
 

Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game Wildlife Veterinarian:    907-328-8354, DFG.DWC.VET@alaska.gov 
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Alaska Avian Mortality Event Species Technical Experts 
 

Seabirds 
Kathy Kuletz, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3453 
Elizabeth Labunski, FWS, Anchorage 786-3453 
Robb Kaler, FWS Anchorage, 786-3984 
Scott Hatch, Institute for Seabird Research and Conservation, Anchorage 
Heather Renner, FWS, Homer, 226-4623 

 
Landbirds 
Jim Johnson, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3423 
Colleen Handel, USGS, Anchorage, 786-7181 
Steve Lewis, FWS, Juneau, 780-1163 
Ted Swem, FWS, Fairbanks, 456-0441 

 
Shorebirds 
Rick Lanctot, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3609 
Sarah Saalfeld, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3672 
Bob Gill, USGS, Anchorage, 786-7184 
Brian McCaffery, FWS, Bethel, 543-1014 

 
Waterfowl 
Julian Fischer, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3644 
Paul Flint, USGS, Anchorage, 786-7183 
Craig Ely, USGS, Anchorage, 786-7182 
Chris Dau, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3908 
Ed Mallek, FWS, Fairbanks, 456-0341 

 
Loons 
Tamara Zeller, FWS, Anchorage, 786-3517 
Joel Schmutz, USGS, Anchorage, 786-7186 

 
Contaminants 
Angela Matz, FWS, Fairbanks, 456-0442 

 
 
 
 
 

USFWS Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 866-527-3358 
 

Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game Wildlife Veterinarian:    907-328-8354, DFG.DWC.VET@alaska.gov 

mailto:907-328-8354%2CDFG.DWC.VET@alaska.gov


AVIAN MORTALITY EVENT RESPONSE PLAN 
USFWS/Region 7/ALASKA 

Alaska Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 
1‐866‐527‐3358 

Version:  September, 2015 48 

 

 

 

 

State of Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game Contacts 

Name Position Phone (907) E-mail Address City 

Bruce Dale Wildlife Division Chief 861-2101 Bruce.dale@alaska.gov 1800 Glenn Hwy, Ste. 4 Palmer, AK 99645 

Kimberlee 
Beckmen 

State Wildlife 
Veterinarian 

 
459-7257 

 
Kimberlee.beckmen@alaska.gov 

 
1300 College Rd. 

Fairbanks, AK 
99701 

 
Mike Petrula 

 
Waterfowl Biologist 

 
267-2159 

 
mike.petrula@alaska.gov 

 
333 Raspberry Rd. 

Anchorage, AK 
99518 

Area 
Biologists 

Game Management 
Unit 

    

Dave Battle Anchorage - Unit 14C 267-2811 David.battle@alaska.gov 333 Raspberry Rd. Anchorage, AK 
99518 

Geoff Carroll Barrow – Unit 26A 852-3464 geoff.carroll@alaska.gov 
1265 Agvik St., PO Box 
1284 Barrow, AK 99723 

    570 4th Ave., PO Box  
Phillip Perry Bethel - Unit 18 543-2979 phillip.perry@alaska.gov 1467 Bethel, AK 99559 
Charlotte    401 Railroad Ave.,PO Cordova, AK 
Westing Cordova - Unit 6 424-3215 charlotte.westing@alaska.gov Box 669 99574 
Darren     Delta Junction, AK 
Bruning Delta Jct. - Unit 20D 895-4484 darren.bruning@alaska.gov PO Box 605 99737 
    546 Kenny Wren Rd., Dillingham, AK 
Neil Barten Dillingham - Unit 17 842-2334 Neil.barten@alaska.gov PO Box 1030 99576 
 Douglas - Units 1CD,    Douglas, AK 
Ryan Scott 5 465-4359 ryan.scott@alaska.gov 802 3rd St. 99824 
 Fairbanks - Units    Fairbanks, AK 
Don Young 20ABCF, 25C 459-7233 don.young@alaska.gov 1300 College Rd. 99701 
 Fort Yukon - Units    Fairbanks, AK 
Beth Lenart 25ABD, 26BC 459-7242 beth.lenart@alaska.gov 1300 College Rd. 99701 
 Galena - Units    Fairbanks, AK 
Glenn Stout 21BCD, 24 459-7218 glenn.stout@alaska.gov 1300 College Ro. 99701 
Frank 
Robbins 

Glennallen - Units 11, 
13 

 
822-3461 

 
Frank.robbins@alaska.gov 

186.3 Glenn Hwy., PO 
Box 47 

Glennallen, AK 
99588 

Tom Homer - Units 7,     
McDonough 15ABC 399-8241 thomas.mcdonough@alaska.gov 3298 Douglas Place Homer, AK 99603 

 

mailto:Bruce.dale@alaska.gov
mailto:Kimberlee.beckmen@alaska.gov
mailto:mike.petrula@alaska.gov
mailto:David.battle@alaska.gov
mailto:geoff.carroll@alaska.gov
mailto:phillip.perry@alaska.gov
mailto:charlotte.westing@alaska.gov
mailto:darren.bruning@alaska.gov
mailto:Neil.barten@alaska.gov
mailto:ryan.scott@alaska.gov
mailto:don.young@alaska.gov
mailto:beth.lenart@alaska.gov
mailto:glenn.stout@alaska.gov
mailto:Frank.robbins@alaska.gov
mailto:thomas.mcdonough@alaska.gov


AVIAN MORTALITY EVENT RESPONSE PLAN 
USFWS/Region 7/ALASKA 

Alaska Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 
1‐866‐527‐3358 

Version:  September, 2015 49 

 

 

 

  
Boyd Porter 

Ketchikan - Units 1A, 
2 

 
225-2475 

 
boyd.porter@alaska.gov 

2030 Sea Level Dr., Ste. 
205 

Ketchikan, AK 
99901 

 
Dave Crowley 

King Salmon - Units 
9, 10 

 
246-3340 

 
dave.crowley@alaska.gov 

 
PO Box 37 

King Salmon, AK 
99613 

Larry Van 
Daele 

 
Kodiak - Unit 8 

 
486-1876 

 
larry.vandaele@alaska.gov 

 
211 Mission Rd. 

 
Kodiak, AK 99615 

  
Kotzebue - Unit 23 

 
442-1712 

 240 5th Ave., PO Box 
689 

Kotzebue, AK 
99572 

 
Roger Seavoy 

McGrath - Units 19, 
21AE 

 
524-3325 

 
roger.seavoy@alaska.gov 

 
PO Box 230 

McGrath, AK 
99627 

 
Tony Gorn 

 
Nome - Unit 22 

 
443-8189 

 
tony.gorn@alaska.gov 

103 E. Front St., PO Box 
1148 

 
Nome, AK 99762 

 
Tim Peltier 

Palmer - Units 14AB, 
16 

 
746-6327 

 
tim.peltier@alaska.gov 

 
1800 Glenn Hwy., Ste. 2 

 
Palmer, AK 99645 

 
Rich Lowell 

Petersburg - Units 1B, 
3 

 
772-5235 

 
rich.lowell@alaska.gov 

16 Sing Lee Alley, PO 
Box 667 

Petersburg, AK 
99833 

 
Phil Mooney 

 
Sitka - Unit 4 

 
747-8449 

 
phil.mooney@alaska.gov 

304 Lake Street, Rm. 
103 

 
Sitka, AK 99835 

 
Jeff Selinger 

Soldotna - Units 7, 
15ABC 

 
262-9368 

 
jeff.selinger@alaska.gov 

43961 Kalifornsky Beach 
Rd., Ste. B 

Soldotna, AK 
99669 

  
Jeff Gross 

 
Tok - Units 12, 20E 

 
883-2971 

 
jeff.gross@alaska.gov 

100 Center St., PO Box 
355 

 
Tok, AK 99780 
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Additional Public Health and Safety Contacts 
 

 

Agency Name, Title Contact Information 
 

 

 

 
Department of Health and 
Social Services, 
Commissioner's Office 
Department of Health and 
Social Services, Division of 
Public Health 
Department of Environmental 
Conservation, 
Commissioner’s Office 
Department of Environmental 

State of Alaska 

Clay Butcher, Communications 
Manager 

 
Jay C. Butler, MD, Chief Medical 
Officer 

 
Ty Keltner, Public Information 
Officer 

 
 

907-269-7867 
clay.butcher@alaska.gov 

 
907-269-6680 
jay.butler@alaska.gov 

 
907-465-5009 
907-388-8822(cell) 
ty.keltner@alaska.gov 

Conservation, Division of 
Environmental Health 

Elaine Busse Floyd, Director 907-269-7645 
elaine.busse.floyd@alaska.gov 

Department of Public Safety, 
Division of Alaska State 
Troopers 
Department of Military and 
Veterans Affairs, Division of 
Homeland Security and 
Emergency Management 

 
Megan Peters, Public 
Information Officer 

 
 

Jeremy Zidek, Public Information 
Officer 

 
907-269-5413 
megan.peters@alaska.gov 

 
907-428-7000 
907-441-2337 (cell) 
jeremy.zidek@alaska.gov 

 

 
Alaska Native Tribal Health 
Consortium 

Tribal 
Michelle Weston, Public 
Relations Director 907-729-5653 

 

 
City of Anchorage 
Department of Health and 
Human Services 

Municipal 

Jennifer Ruggles, Public 
Information Officer 

 
 

907-343-4619 
RugglesJL@ci.anchorage.ak.us 

 

City of Anchorage Office of 
Emergency Management 

 
Fairbanks North Star 
Borough, Department of 
Emergency Operations 
North Slope Borough, 

Rob Fitch, Exercise & Special 
Projects Manager 

 
Craig Malloy, Emergency 
Manager 

907-343-1404 
FitchRA@ci.anchorage.ak.us 

 
907-459-1214 
EmergencyOperations@co.faira 
nks.ak.us 

Department of Health and 
Social Services 

Doreen Leavitt, Director 907-852-0366, 
doreen.leavitt@north-slope.org 

 
 

USFWS Sick or Dead Bird Hotline: 866-527-3358 
 

Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game Wildlife Veterinarian:    907-328-8354, DFG.DWC.VET@alaska.gov 
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